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agreement had been reached bet-
'ween the Ministers. ~ i t n accepted the proposal.

Cblnese Build-up and Espiocage
.t.eUwtUe.

... _ Dr. L. M. BiDch.t:
... B. S. TlWU'J:
abrl D. C. Surma:
Shit S. M. BaDerJee:
SIu1 MadJla LbDA,..:
Shrt B. Jt. Du:
8hrl a. S. PandeJ':
Sbrl Kajrolbr:
Slid Onbr LaI Benra:
SlId Buamatar1:
Shri BbaDu PrakUJa SIDIIa:
SbrI Bame6war TaIltla:
ahrl MohalD:
tShrl BiShwanatb ..,.:
8hrl ][. C. SbarIIIa:
8hrl Vishwa Nallh Pande,.:
Shrl RImea PatfDa,..k:
Shrl Ba&rl:
Shri Yashpal SID&h:
Dr. Bam Manobar Lobla:
8Jar1 Bam Sewak Yada.,.:
Sbri DhulMhwar 1Ieeaa:
8hrl Jashvallt Mehta:
Sbri Hukam Chand
Kachbavaiya:
8br1 Jllmatsinrb:
811d Prakasb Vir 8butr1:
Slid lal'd" SIDP SlddhaDU:
Sbri D. D. Puri:
Sbri R. Barua:

Will the Minister of DefeJwe be pleased to .tate:

(a) whether the Chinese build-lIP on our Sikkim and Ladakh borden
:I. continuing;

(b) whether Government han received any reports about the inten-
.ideation of the Chinese espioDale activitie. in theae areu; aIld

(c) whether adequate counter-
1DMWl'. have beea talala to euaure the security of our borden and to mop up eapiona,e agent. in th ...
areas'

The M.inlster of 'Defence (8hrt Y. B.
ChanD): (a) to (c). Yea, Sir. China has continued to maintain its milital")' forces in Tibet at about the same strengtn as before. In the months ot August and September, the troops were moved closer to the border and in Sikkim, they came right upto our frontiers and in four places temporarily crossed over. In Ladakh, their troops 'are operating in the 20 kilometre stretch on their side of the line of actual control These movements are being carefully watched and suitalble counter measures have been taken to ensure the security of our ·borders. This extends to ...
pionage activities too, but it would Dot Ibe in the public interest to disclose further information on the matter.

-I". Shrl P. C. ~

8hrl Vlsbwa Nat.b P!Uldey:
8hrl Balappa:
Shri LIDp·· BecI4J:
Shri P. B. Cbakra.,.erd:
Bhrl Hem Bara.a:
Sbrl Hari V1IhDa Kamath:
Sbrl Y&IhpaI. SlDa'b:
Shrl Barlsb CbaDclra Mathu:
Shri Barrt:
Shri Ram_war TaDtIa:
Shri BimatsiD&'b:
Shrl Itamt SlDI'bJl:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri Shree Narayaa Du:
Shri SeshIy .. :
Dr. L. M. SlnI'hYi:
Shri S. M. BaDerJee:
BhrI Prakuh Vir Sbaltrl:
Slid lap" SiDA &.lHb·wfI:
Shri M. L. Dwinell:
Sbrl 8ubocDa 1IaDIda:
8hri S. C. SaDwlta:
SJarI .8. N. ChatluTedl:
Shri Parashar:
Sbrl ShaDU Prakash 8iD1tl:
Sbrl.matl TarkeslnYari &lalla:
Shri KaJrolkar:
Bhrt Mohammed It.,..:
Shri B. S. Pandey:
Sbri Daljlt SIqh:
8hrI IDdrajU Gupta:
ShrI Bubm ChaDd
J[achhavalya:

Sbrt Oubr LaI 1Ier1n:


Written Answers NOVEMBER 8, 1965 Written Answer,

Ihrl lub .... at Melat.:
Sut D. D. Purl:
8hrl KriShnapal SlDch:
Dr. Mahadeva Praud:
Shri M.Malalcb.aml:
8brl :&. B&I'1Ia:
Shr! Vishram Prasad:
Shrl Yogendra Jba:
Shri T. Ram:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether in view of the demand from a large -.ection of the people reprelented in Parliament, after the recent Sino-Pakistani hostile overtures, Government have lately reviewed the earlier decision not to go in for the production of atom bomb; and

(b) if 80, the decilion taken in thi. regoard!

The Prime Minister and Minister
01 Atomic Energy (Shri La. Bahadur
Shastri): (a) and (b). G1:>vernment
have received a Memorandum on this
.ubject signed by several Members of Parliament and have given due thought to the point of view expressed therein. India has always held the view that the manufacture and proliferation of nuclear weapons pose grave danger to the very existence of maflkind. An atomic bomb is totlally different from the conventional armament used in warfare. The world is well aware of the inhumanity involved in the use of such a bomb. Accordingly, it has been G1:>vernment's well considered and firm view that persistent efforts should be made to secure nuclear disarmament. The Government 0If India are a signatory to the Partial Test Ban Treaty and they are giving tul1support to the efforts for stecuring a complete ban on nudear tests and to preventing further proliferation of nUcllear weapons. Efforts in this direction are bein.g made through the United Nations Disarmament Commission and the 18
Nations Disarmament i~.

It is in this context that despite the continuing threat of aggression from China which has developed nuclear weap,,:,;;, Government have continued to adhere to the decision not to
~ in for nuclear weapons but to work for their elimination instead. It is hardly n ~s to alter this deci-
llion in the light of the conflict witb
Pakistan.

It is the sincere hope' ot the Government of India that the Nuclear Powers of the World, recognising the danger which at present imperUs mankind, would make determined efforts to reach an agreement on the vital question of nuclear disarma-
mentand ensure that the world ~

not reach the point of no return.

Rhodesia

·1,1. Shrt Madhu Llma,.e:
8hri Barrl:
8hri P. C. Borood.:
Shrl Yuhpa. SinI'h:
8hrl Kajrolkar:
Shri R. S. Pandey:
Shri Rajeshwar Patel:

Will the Minister of External Affair. ,be pleased to state the st ~

taken by India, singly Or jointly with other Afro-Asian States, to flght the imposition of perrrianent minority rule on the African Rhodesian majority conaequent upon the Government of Rhodesia declaring Independence unila teraUy'

The Deputy Minister in the Mint..
try of External Affairs (Sbrl Dineslt Singh): Government of India have consistently upheld in all world forums the estfWblishment of majority rule in RhOdesia the responsLbility for which is that ot Britain as the colonial power. Our opposition to Unilateral Declaration 01 Independence by a minority government in Salisbury has been voiced in the Commonwealth Prime Ministers Conferences, in the U.N. and non-aligned nations conference. To demonstrate' our solidarity with the African pe0-
ple Government have also withdrawn the Indian mission from Salisbury and made it known that in the event of a U.D.I., Government of India wiU

